

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JENNA DICKENSON, PETITIONER

v.

CHARLES T. JOHNSON AND NPAS SOLUTIONS LLC,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL L. GREENWALD
AARON D. RADBIL
GREENWALD DAVIDSON
RADBIL PLLC
5550 Glades Road
Suite 500
Boca Raton, FL 33431

ASHLEY KELLER
Counsel of Record
KELLER POSTMAN LLC
150 North Riverside Plaza
Suite 4100
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 741-5222
ack@kellerpostman.com

NOAH HEINZ
KELLER POSTMAN LLC
1100 Vermont Avenue NW
12th Floor
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Mr. Johnson
February 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Litigation Below Settles a Robo-Call Class Action	2
B. The Eleventh Circuit Vacates the Fee Award.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
A. <i>Certiorari</i> Is Not A Writ To Obtain The Same Relief Provided By The Lower Court.....	6
B. Dickenson’s Attempt To Import Statutory Fee-Shifting Standards Into Common Fund Cases Lacks Support From This Court Or Any Court Of Appeals	7
C. <i>Camden</i> Is Requirement That District Courts Use A Percentage-Of-The-Fund Approach Is Not Presented, Is Functionally Similar To Every Other Circuit’s Approach, And Is Correct.....	12
D. The Eleventh Circuit’s 25% Benchmark Is Not Worthy Of This Court’s Review, Not Preserved Below, And Not Presented In This Case	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	8, 11
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	8, 9, 14
<i>Cassese v. Williams</i> , 503 F. App’x 55 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)	3
<i>Gelis v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 49 F.4th 371 (3d Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Haggart v. Woodley</i> , 809 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Heien v. Archstone</i> , 837 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>In re Home Depot Inc.</i> , 931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC</i> , 43 F.4th 1138 (11th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC</i> , 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 6, 12, 14
<i>Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>Linneman v. Vita-Mix Corp.</i> , 970 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>McAdams v. Robinson</i> , 26 F.4th 149 (4th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 227	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	5
Other Authorities	
5 W. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , (6th ed. 2022)	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees</i> , Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, 108 F.R.D. 237 (1986)	8, 9, 11
